## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

### FORTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

OF THE

#### STATE OF MAINE.

1863.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.  $1\ 8\ 6\ 3\ .$ 

## RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1863.

Chap. 281. against their names respectively, amounting to the sum of twentyseven thousand six hundred and eleven dollars and forty cents.

Approved March 26, 1863.

#### Chapter 281.

Resolve in favor of Penobscot Indians.

Penobscot Indians, in

Resolved, That there be paid out of the treasury, the sum of one hundred and fifty dollars to pay a man to superintend the farming interests of Penobscot Indians.

Approved March 26, 1863.

#### Chapter 282.

Resolve to sustain the national government.

National government.

Resolved, That in the present crisis of our country there is no choice but to sustain the constituted authorities or to submit to armed traitors.

Resolved, That in order to put down the rebellion, the people will sustain the government of the United States with all the resources at their command.

Approved March 26, 1863.